requirement for 60% presales on condo projects offers a very quick test of market response. If parking

availability is too low, absorption slows and it’s more difficult to achieve the sales prices needed to reach 15%+

ROC demanded by lenders. Considering Rental properties, developers need to future proof their buildings – they

are motivated to provide neither to much parking nor too little and most do a lot of homework to ensure that

they offer the right amount. Some developers with sites in high amenity transit-oriented areas are moving to

parking light buildings, taking a gamble that there are enough potential tenants willing to live car-free.

The bigger impact is that high parking requirements often kill higher intensity development options by reducing

what a developer can afford to pay for land. Parking – as they say – often leads the plan.

METRO Vancouver Parking Study /  16

PRO FORMAS

METRO Vancouver Parking Study /  17

City Centre | Low Parking

City Centre, City Low Parking
BASIC INFO Condo Mkt Rent BM Rent Office Retail TOTAL

Si te Site Area 34,080

Parkade Footprint 31,200

Gross Floor Area GFA 184,480   34,590   11,530   56,700   11,400   298,700

GFA % GFA % 62% 12% 4% 19% 4% 100%

Floor Space Ratio # 5.41   1.01   0.34   1.66   0.33   8.76

Efficiency % 83% 83% 85% 80% 90%

NFA NFA Sellable/Leasable sf 153,118   28,710   9,801   45,360   10,260   247,249

Avg Unit sf 632.5 588.75 600

Units Units 242   49   16   -   -   307

Parking 1 Bed or Less 0.50   0.50   0.30

Parking 2 Beds or More 0.60   0.50   0.50

Blended Parking Ratio Resi = #/unit   Commercial = #/sm 0.5350   0.5000   0.3700   0.0100   0.0100

Parking Parking Stalls # 130   24   6   53   11   223
Area/Stall sf 425 425 425 425 425

Parkade Area sf 55,044   10,362   2,569   22,387   4,501   94,863

Parkade Levels 1.76   0.33   0.08   0.72   0.14   3.0

Cost/sf Above Grade $/sf GFA $400 $400 $400 $325 $250

Cost/sf Below Grade $/sf GFA $170 $170 $170 $170 $170

Above Grade $ $ 73,792,000   13,836,000   4,612,000   18,427,500   2,850,000   113,517,500

Below Grade $ $ 9,357,471   1,761,593   436,653   3,805,811   765,190   16,126,718

Hard $ TOTAL Hard Cost Assumption $ 83,149,471   15,597,593   5,048,653   22,233,311   3,615,190   129,644,218

Blended Cost/sf GFA 451   451   438   392   317   434

REVENUE Condo Mkt Rent BM Rent Office Retail TOTAL

REVENUE

Sales  Value Sale/sf $ $1,600

Gross Sales $ 244,989,440   244,989,440

Less Commissions at Close -1.50% (3,674,842)   (3,674,842)

Sales  Value NET SALES VALUE $ 241,314,598   241,314,598

Income Value Avg Rent / sf / mo $ -   5.00   2.50   3.75   3.75

Gross Potential Rent $ -   1,722,582   294,015   2,041,200   461,700   4,519,497

Stall Rent / Mo $100 $100

Plus Parking At  $/ mo $100 29,258   7,252   63,211   12,709

Total Potential Income $ 1,751,840   301,267   2,104,411   474,409   4,631,927

Vacancy % % -2.0% -2.0% -5.0% -5.0%

Vacancy $ $ (35,037)   (6,025)   (105,221)   (23,720)

Vacancy /Unit/Mo $ (60)   (31)   -   -

Operating Expense / Unit/Mo $ (550)   (550)   -   -

Operating Expense Total $ (321,841)   (107,806)   -

Operating Expense % % -18% -36% 0% 0% 0%

Net Operating Income -   1,394,962   187,437   1,999,190   450,689

Cap Rate 4.25% 4.75% 5.00% 5.00%

INCOME VALUE -   32,822,642   3,946,032   39,983,803   9,013,772   85,766,248

TOTAL VALUE: SALES OR INCOME VALUE 241,314,598   32,822,642   3,946,032   39,983,803   9,013,772   327,080,847

Value/sf NFA $1,576 $1,143 $403 $881 $879 $1,323

Value / Unit 996,820   673,094   241,581   -   -

COSTS Condo Mkt Rent BM Rent Office Retail TOTAL $/sf GFA % Budget

1 Land cost 65,922,352   4,486,126   (2,102,170)   (1,463,541)   1,438,252   68,281,018   229   23.8%

1 Community Amenity Contribution negotiated 1   1   1   1   1   5   0   0.0%

1 Property Transfer Tax 4.0% of Property Cost 2,636,894   179,445   (84,087)   (58,542)   57,530   2,731,241   9   1.0%

1 Appraisal & Due Diligence 25,000   by %GFA 15,440   2,895   965   4,746   954   25,000   0   0.0%

2 Construction Cost from above 83,149,471   15,597,593   5,048,653   22,233,311   3,615,190   129,644,218   434   45.3%

2 Construction Management fee 0% construction -   -   -   -   -   -   -   0.0%

2 Environmental 1 by % GFA 1   0   0   0   0   1   0   0.0%

2 Demo & HazMat $426,000 by sf GFA 263,102   49,332   16,444   80,864   16,258   426,000   1   0.1%

2 On Site Servicing $1 sf GFA 184,480   34,590   11,530   56,700   11,400   298,700   1   0.1%

2 Off Site Servicing 2% hard cost 1,662,989   311,952   100,973   444,666   72,304   2,592,884   9   0.9%

2 Furnishings & Equipment $1 /sf GFA 184,480   34,590   11,530   230,600   1   0.1%

2 Other Construction $0 /sf GFA -   -   -   -   -   -   -   0.0%

3 Insurance 1.0% construction 854,445   160,281   51,891   228,155   37,152   1,331,924   4   0.5%

3 Legal 100,000 by %GFA 61,761   11,580   3,860   18,982   3,817   100,000   0   0.0%

4 City Rezoning Permit $0.50 /sf GFA 92,240   17,295   5,765   28,350   5,700   149,350   1   0.1%

4 City Development Permit $0.50 /sf GFA 92,240   17,295   5,765   28,350   5,700   149,350   1   0.1%

4 City Building Permit 0.01 x Construction 831,495   155,976   50,487   222,333   36,152   1,296,442   4   0.5%

4 City DCC / DCL varies 6,541,661   472,499   1,236,060   248,520   8,498,740   28   3.0%

4 City Public Art $1.98 /sf GFA Residential 365,270   68,488   433,759   1   0.2%

4 Metro Park 2025 $300 per unit($ 0.24/sf GFA other) 72,625   14,629   13,608   2,736   103,598   0   0.0%

4 Metro DD&SS 2025 $6,298 per unit 1,524,648   307,115   102,873   300,510   60,420   2,295,565   8   0.8%

4 Metro Water 2025 $6,791 per unit 1,643,995   331,155   110,925   300,510   60,420   2,447,006   8   0.9%

4 Translink DCC $1,554 /unit (0r 1.25/sf non res)) 376,199   75,779   25,383   70,875   14,250   562,486   2   0.2%

4 Blank -   -   0.0%

4 BC Home Owner Protection & Warranty $2,000 / condo unit 484,169   484,169   2   0.2%

4 Unrecoverable Property Tax 0.0030   x Property Value x 2 years 197,767   13,458   (6,307)   (4,391)   4,315   204,843   1   0.1%

5 Architect 2.250% construction 1,870,863   350,946   113,595   500,249   81,342   2,916,995   10   1.0%

5 Other Consultants 2.750% construction 2,286,610   428,934   138,838   611,416   99,418   3,565,216   12   1.2%

6 Sales Commissions (Dev Phase) 1.50% gross sales 3,674,842   -   -   -   -   3,674,842   12   1.3%

6 Marketing & Creative 2.00% gross sales 4,899,789   -   -   -   -   4,899,789   16   1.7%

6 Presentation Centre $500,000 500,000   19,300   19,083   538,383   2   0.2%

6 Leasing Commissions 10% Y1 Rent 204,120   46,170   250,290   1   0.1%

6 Tenant Improvement Allowance $25.00 /sf NFA 1,134,000   256,500   1,390,500   5   0.5%

7 Unrecoverable Building Operating Costs -   -   0.0%

7 Other Operating Costs -   -   0.0%

8 Development Contingency 1.00% total cost less land 1,118,151   184,535   58,115   277,087   46,968   1,684,856   6   0.6%

8 Design Contingency 1.00% design 41,575   7,799   2,524   11,117   1,808   64,822   0   0.0%

8 Construction Contingency 5.00% construction 4,272,226   801,403   259,457   1,140,777   185,758   6,659,620   22   2.3%

8 Construction Cost Escalation 0.00% construction -   -   -   -   -   -   -   0.0%

9 Income During Development -   0.0%

9 Other -   0.0%

10 Development Management Fees 3.00% Costs Above -Land 3,517,413   583,417   183,948   874,130   147,941   5,306,848   18   1.9%

10 Other Development Management -   -   0.0%

11 GST Payable waived for rental -   -   0.0%

11 GST Credits -   -   0.0%

Blank -   0.0%

12 Blank -   -   -   -   -   -   -   0.0%

12 Blank -   0.0%

12 Finance Interest & Fees 33,059,919   by %GFA 20,418,124   3,828,398   1,276,133   6,275,519   1,261,744   33,059,919   111   11.5%

TOTAL COSTS 209,757,319   28,527,505   5,406,392   34,769,963   7,837,801   286,298,980   958   100.0%

PROFIT (LOSS) 31,557,279   4,295,137   (1,460,360)   5,213,841   1,175,970   40,781,867   137   14.2%

RETURN ON COST 15.0% 15.1% -27.0% 15.0% 15.0% 14.2%

Revenue Condo Mkt Rent BM Rent Office Retail TOTAL

GFA 184,480   34,590   11,530   56,700   11,400   298,700

FSR 5.41   1.01   0.34   1.66   0.33   8.76

Units 242   49   -   291

Net Sales 241,314,598   -   -   -   -   241,314,598

Income Value -   32,822,642   3,946,032   39,983,803   9,013,772   85,766,248

Total Revenue $241,314,598 $32,822,642 $3,946,032 $39,983,803 $9,013,772 $327,080,847

1 Land 68,574,687   4,668,467   (2,185,290)   (1,517,336)   1,496,737   71,037,264

2 Construction 85,444,523   16,028,057   5,189,130   22,815,542   3,715,152   133,192,403

3 Insurance & Legal 916,206   171,861   55,751   247,138   40,968   1,431,924

4 Government Fees 5.8% total costs 12,222,309   1,473,690   294,891   2,196,205   438,213   16,625,308

5 Design & Consultants 4.9% Construction 4,157,474   779,880   252,433   1,111,666   180,759   6,482,211

6 Marketing 12.5% Revenue 9,074,630   -   19,300   1,338,120   321,753   10,753,803

7 Interim Building Operations -   -   -   -   -   -

8 Contingencies 6.3% Construction Cost 5,431,952   993,736   320,096   1,428,980   234,534   8,409,299

9 Adjustments -   -   -   -   -   -

10 Development Management 2.5% all cost less land 3,517,413   583,417   183,948   874,130   147,941   5,306,848

11 GST -   -   -   -   -   -

12 Finance 12% total costs 20,418,124   3,828,398   1,276,133   6,275,519   1,261,744   33,059,919

Total Costs $209,757,319 $28,527,505 $5,406,392 $34,769,963 $7,837,801 $286,298,980

Profit (Loss) $31,557,279 $4,295,137 -$1,460,360 $5,213,841 $1,175,970 $40,781,867

Return on Cost 15.0% 15.1% -27.0% 15.0% 15.0% 14.2%

Return on Revenue 13.1% 13.1% -37.0% 13.0% 13.0% 12.5%

Cost / Unit $866,463 $585,014

Cost/sf GFA 1,137   825   469   613   688   958

City Centre, City Low Parking Condo Mkt Rent BM Rent Office Retail TOTAL
Stalls/ Unit Avg Cost/Unit Avg Cost/Unit Avg Cost/Unit

Parking Ratio Blended 0.5350   0.5000   0.3700